

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

IN RE KRAFT HEINZ SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:19-cv-01339

Honorable Jorge L. Alonso

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	3
A. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	4
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length by Competent Counsel with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator.....	5
C. The Settlement Provides the Settlement Class Adequate Relief, Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Litigation and Other Relevant Factors.....	7
1. Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to Amount of Settlement.....	7
2. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation.....	10
D. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval	11
E. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	13
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	14
V. NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE PSLRA.....	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	7
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Beezley v. Fenix Parts, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4581733 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2020)	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	15
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....	10
<i>Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P'ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	8
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 473 F. App'x 716 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:02-cv-05893 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2009), ECF Nos. 1611 & 2267	10
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	5-6
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Orlandi Valuta)</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	7

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....15

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)5

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)10, 13

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)8

Roberti v. OSI Sys., Inc.,
2015 WL 8329916 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2015) 9-10

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 9-10

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016) 3, 7-8

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020)9

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)12

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019)5, 7

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)4

T.K. Through LeShore v. Bytedance Tech. Co., Ltd.,
2022 WL 888943 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2022).....14

Todd v. STAAR Surgical Co.,
2017 WL 4877417 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017).....6

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014)12

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
